
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 21 July 2020 7.00 pm 

Place: Hart District Council Offices 

Enquiries to: Celia Wood 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: Makepeace-Browne (Chairman), Blewett, Delaney, 
Wildsmith, Crookes, Smith and Southern 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 

This meeting is being administered under the provisioning of the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 

Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meeting) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020. The Provision made in this regulation applies notwithstanding any 

prohibition or other restriction contained in the standing orders or any other 
rules of the Council governing the meeting and such prohibition or restriction 

had no effect. 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website 
 
1 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Vice-Chairman from among the Councillors. 

 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019 are attached to be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2020/2021  (Pages 5 - 7) 
 
 To inform members of the content of the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
7 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2019/2020  (Pages 8 - 56) 
 
 To approve the External Audit Plan for 2019/2020. 

 
8 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 2018/2019  (Pages 57 - 81) 
 
 To review the content of the 2018/2019 Annual Audit Letter. 

 
9 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR 2019/2020  (Pages 82 - 88) 
 
 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the Audit Manager’s 

annual audit opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control framework for 
2019/2020. 
 

10 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2019/2020   
 
 The Draft Statement of Accounts for 2019/2020 are now available for the 

Committee to review, these should be sent out to the committee after the 
meeting. It should be noted that the accounts are unaudited. 
 

 
Date of Despatch:  Monday, 13 July 2020 
 
 

Page 2



 

AUD.8 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Date and Time: Tuesday, 3 December 2019 at 7pm 

 

Place:   Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fleet 

 

Present: 

 

COUNCILLORS 

 

Harward (7.05pm), Smith, Southern (Vice Chairman), Tomlinson 

 

Officers: 

Andrew Vallance Head of Corporate Services and S151 Officer 

Neil Carpenter Audit Manager 

Sabrina Cranny Committee Services 

 

In attendance: 

Jason Collier  Capita 

 Emma Foy  Capita 

 Kevin Suter  Ernst & Young (E&Y) 

  

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 

correct record.   

 

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Axam, Blewett, and Delaney. 

 

21 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 None. 

 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 None declared. 

 

23 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 

  

 The Committee considered the final Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19. 

 

  DECISION 

 

 Members approved the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19. 

 

24 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 

  

 The Audit Manager highlighted the key findings from audit reviews completed 

between August and November 2019. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

AUD.9 

 

 

 Members discussed: 

 

 Staff resource issue within SANGs/Countryside services 

 Credit card usage – buying small ticket IT items without going through 

procurement 

 Credit card signoff with no supporting information 

 

 DECISION 

 

 That the Internal Audit work completed between August 2019 and November 2019 

be noted. 

  

25 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT ON THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

2018/19 

 

 E&Y stated the report is due to be signed off by 6 December but delays from Capita 

in obtaining data from Payroll suggests the deadline would be missed. 

  E&Y also advised they would be undertaking nationwide training for Capita staff. 

 
 Members also discussed: 

  

 That the Audit had taken longer than expected 

 New accounting standards 

 That there should be better staff training and resources in place to avoid similar 

problems next year 

 Signing off the accounts 

  

 DECISION 

 

 1 The External Audit Report be noted 

  

 2 Subject to final approval by the Associate Partner, E&Y: 

 
   a The accounts for 2018/19 be approved 

 

  b The Chairman of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the S151 

Officer, be given delegated authority to sign the accounts. 

 

26 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 Members considered the Audit Committee Work Programme and agreed to remove 

Certification of Grants Claims Report as E&Y no longer provide this report. 

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.44pm. 

Page 4



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING:  21 JULY 2020 

 

TITLE OF REPORT:  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 

 

Report of:   INTERNAL Audit Manager 

 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor James Radley 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform members of the content of the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan, attached 
as Appendix 1. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Internal Audit Plan provides a summary of the planned work for 
2020/21.  The Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards require the 
preparation of a risk based annual plan. Senior Management have 
been consulted on the content of the plan, which is now reported to the 
audit Committee for approval. 

 
3.2 It should be noted that for 2020/21 the Internal Audit plan is shortened. 

This is to take into account the impact of COVID-19 to the service 
normally provided by Internal Audit.  

 
3.3 During April, May and June, the Internal Audit Team provided a 

resource to administer the payment of Business Grants to small 
businesses. This was to respond to additional work that central 
government required local authorities to do, as a result of the 
pandemic. 

   
3.4 The Internal Audit Plan is still based on a risk assessment which 

includes the following elements: 
 

 Content of the Corporate Risk Register 

 Budget 

 Corporate Priorities 

 Previous Audit Work and audit knowledge of the council 

 Statutory Requirements 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3.5 A significant part of the Internal Audit resource for 2020/21 is focused 
on the Council’s financial systems. This is the statutory element of 
Internal Audit’s work, arising from Section 151 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.  

 
3.6 The other significant area of work planned for 2020/21, is that Internal 

Audit will continue to provide a resource to the 5 Councils Contract, in 
particular the transition of services out of the 5 Councils Contract.  

 
3.7 It should be noted that there is always the possibility that planned work 

may change due to emerging risks, changing priorities the need to 
ensure resources are used effectively.  This is particularly relevant this 
year given emerging risks from COVID-19. Any changes to the plan will 
be reported to the Audit Committee.  

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  
 

5. MANAGEMENT OF RISK 
 

A robust Internal Audit Plan is an essential element of the Council’s systems 
of internal control. The plan is designed in accordance with the Council’s 
identified risks and is also considered to be a key part of the Council’s 
governance framework. 

 

 

Contact Details: Neil Carpenter Extension: 4140 
Email:  neil.carpenter@hart.gov.uk 

 

 

 

APPENDICES: 
Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Plan 

Page 6

mailto:neil.carpenter@hart.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

Draft Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
 

Service Reviews Planned Start 
Date 

Original 
Plan 

Revised 
Plan 

Garden Community  10  

SANGS/S106 Agreements  10 10 

Waste Contract  10 10 

Data Management  10  

Commercialisation  10  

  50 20 

Corporate Reviews    

IT Controls  10 10 

Fraud Risk Assessment  10 10 

  20 20 

Finance Reviews    

Payroll  10 10 

Council Tax & Business 
Rates 

 15 15 

Housing Benefits  15 15 

Treasury Management  10 10 

Accounts Payable  10 10 

Accounts Receivable  10 10 

Income Management  10 10 

Main Accounting  10 10 

  90 90 

Corporate    

Ombudsman    5   2 

Audit Management  15 15 

NFI/Fruad  15 10 

Follow Ups  10   8 

Risk Management  10 10 

External Audit    5   5 

Annual Governance 
Statement 

 10   6 

5 Councils  40 25 

Corporate Projects  50 35 

Training    5   2 

Audit Committee  10   8 

  175 128 

    

Total Days  335 258 
 

Page 7



Hart District Council  

Audit results report 

Year ended 31 March 2019

November 2019

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 7



2

18 November 2019 

Dear Audit Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the meeting of the Audit Committee on 3 December 2019. This report summarises our 
preliminary audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Hart District Council for 2018/19.

We are in the process of completing our audit of Hart District Council for the year ended 31 March 2019.  

The audit has been challenging this year, and the Council was required to publish its accounts by its deadline of 31st July 2019 with a 
statement  on its website explaining wh
[...]
al statements

P
age 28



22

Audit Report

We report if significant matters have come to our attention which prevent us 
from concluding that the Council has put in place proper arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. We are 
not required to consider, nor have we considered, whether all aspects of the 
Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources are operating effectively. 

Certificate

We certify that we have completed the audit of the accounts of Hart District 
Council in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of Audit Practice issued by the National 
Audit Office.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the members of Hart District Council  , as a body, 
in accordance with Part 5 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and for 
no other purpose, as set out in paragraph 43 of the Statement of 
Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies published by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not 
accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than Hart District Council   and 
Hart District Council’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or 
for the opinions we have formed.

Kevin Suter (Key Audit Partner)
Ernst & Young LLP (Local Auditor)
Southampton 
Xx December 2019

The maintenance and integrity of the Hart District Council web site is the 
responsibility of the directors; the work carried out by the auditors does not 
involve consideration of these matters and, accordingly, the auditors accept no 
responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to the financial 
statements since they were initially presented on the web site.
Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination 
of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

. 

Reasonable assurance is a h
[...]
ance with law and regulations, including fraud 

We acknowledge that we are responsible to determine that the Council’s 
activities are conducted in accordance with laws and regulations and that we 
are responsible to identify and address any non-compliance with applicable 
laws and regulations, including fraud.

We acknowledge that we are responsible for the design, implementation and 
maintenance of internal controls to prevent and detect fraud. 

We have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the 
financial statements may be materially misstated as a result of fraud.

Ernst & Young
Wessex House, 
19 Threefield Lane, 
Southampton. 
SO14 3QB

Dear Kevin 

This letter of representations is provided in connection with your audit of 
the financial statements of Hart District Council   (“the Council”) for the year 
ended 31st March 2019.  We recognise that obtaining representations from 
us concerning the information contained in this letter is a significant 
procedure in enabling you to form an opinion as to whether the financial 
statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of Hart District 
Council as of 31st March 2019 and of its income and expenditure for the year 
then ended in accordance with the CIPFA LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19.

We understand that the purpose of your audit of our financial statements is 
to express an opinion thereon and that your audit was conducted in 
accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland), which 
involves an examination of the accounting system, internal control and 
related data to the extent you considered necessary in the circumstances, 
and is not designed to identify - nor necessarily be expected to disclose - all 
fraud, shortages, errors and other irregularities, should any exist.

Accordingly, we make the following representations, which are true to the 
best of our knowledge and belief, having made suc
[...]
and quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies 
the world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to 
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, 
we play a critical role in building a better working world for our 
people, for our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, 
each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global 
Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide 
services to clients. For more information about our organization, 
please visit ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please 
refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 56



Hart District Council

Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31 March 2019

January 2020

PAPER D

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 8



2

Contents

Executive 
Summary

01

Purpose and 
Responsibilities

02

Financial Statement 
Audit

03

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) have issued a ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’. It is available from the Chief 
Executive of each audited body and via the PSAA website (www.psaa.co.uk). 
This Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different 
responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.
The ‘Terms of Appointment (updated April 2018)’ issued by PSAA set out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out 
in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and statute, and covers matters of practice and procedure
[...]
 78



23

Audit Fees07

P
age 79



24

Audit Fees

Our fee for 2018/19 is increased from the scale fee set by PSAA.  This is a result of:

• The identification of one value for money conclusion risk.

• Significant issues experienced in the delivery of the financial statements audit, as referred to within section 3 of this Annual Audit Letter. 

Description

Final Fee 2018/19

£

Planned Fee 2018/19

£

Scale Fee 2018/19

£

Final Fee 2017/18 (previous 
auditor)

£

Total Audit Fee – Code work 63,045 41,469 41,479 69,790

Non-audit work
– Claims and returns

11,738 11,738 n/a 12,804

Description Value Rationale

VFM significant risk – 5 C’s Contract 3,068
Addition to audit scope to address the Council’s response to the qualification of its VFM 
conclusion in the prior year,

Financial Statements audit 18,508
Additional work undertaken as a result of delays and issues experienced during the audit as 
reflected in section 3 of this letter.

Total Proposed Scale fee Variation 21,576

Further information on the scale fee variations are set out below.  This is subject to approval by PSAA Ltd.

P
age 80



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction
and advisory services. The insights and quality
services we deliver help build trust and confidence
in the capital markets and in economies the world
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders.
In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better 
working world for our people, for our clients and for
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer
to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity.
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients.
For more information about our organization, please
visit ey.com.

© 2018 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000070901-01 (UK) 07/18. CSG London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its
impact on the environment, this document has
been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes
only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other 
professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 81



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 21 JULY 2020 

TITLE OF REPORT: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 

Report of:   Audit Manager 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor James Radley 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the Audit Manager’s 

annual audit opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control framework for 

2019/20. 

 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Committee accepts the report. 

 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Internal Audit 

Manager to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control 
framework. 

 
3.2 The Annual Internal Audit Opinion for 2019/20 is reported in Appendix 1. 

 
4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report 
 
 
 
 
Contact:  Neil Carpenter, Ext 4140, neil.carpenter@hart.gov.uk 
 

 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix 1 – Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2019/20 

Page 82

Agenda Item 9

mailto:neil.carpenter@hart.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2019/20 
 

 

 

 
Report By:  Neil Carpenter 
                    Internal Audit Manager   
 

 
Date: 19 June 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 83



Appendix 1 

1. Purpose of the Annual Internal Audit Report 
 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires that the Council ensures that 
a sound system of internal control exists. The system of internal control is 
designed to ensure that the council is able to achieve its aims and objectives, 
comply with the law, ensure financial management is effective, safeguard assets 
from losses due to fraud and error and have effective arrangements in place to 
manage risk.  
 

1.2 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and, to support the 
content of the Annual Governance Statement, The Internal Audit Manager must 
provide a report to those charged with governance, that sets out:  
 

 

 The effectiveness of the Council’s risk management and internal control 
environment. 

 
 Presents a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived  
 
 Discloses any qualifications to that opinion together with the reasons for the 

qualification. 
 

 Compares the work undertaken with the work that was planned and 
summarise the performance. 

 

 Reports on the performance of the internal audit function. 
 

 Comments on compliance with the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards. 

 

 
2.0    Internal Audit Approach 
 
2.1    This report will provide the annual internal audit opinion on the internal control 

framework that the Council had in place for 2019/20.  In order to provide this 
opinion Internal Audit carried out a number of planned reviews identified within the 
annual internal audit plan.  

 
2.2    A risk based Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 was approved by the Audit Committee 

in March 2019.  
 
2.3      Each review included in the annual plan would normally result in a formal report 

being issued to management. However due to the impact of COVID-19 in March, 
3 planned reviews were not completed during 2019/20. However, sufficient work 
was completed to enable an opinion on the internal controls in place to be provided 
for these 3 reviews.   

 
2.4     Work carried out during the year has been carried out in accordance with the 

Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 
   

Page 84



Appendix 1 

2.5 For each review carried out an opinion was provided on the adequacy of the 
system of internal control. There are four categories of assurance on internal 
control t
[...]
 out during 2019/20, to draw a reasonable conclusion on the 

effectiveness of the council’s internal control and risk management framework. 

 

3.7     The 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan was substantially delivered. It should be noted 

that the impact of COVID-19 did result in 3 reviews not being fully completed. 

However sufficient work had been completed to enable an opinion to be provided 

on the control in place for each of these reviews.  

 

3.8     It is important to note that the overall opinion on the internal control framework is 

not based solely on assurances from internal audit reviews. Other factors are 

also considered which include: 

 

 Statutory officers are all in place and have been throughout the year. 

 Internal controls have been sufficient to mitigate the risk of fraud. 

 Internal controls are sufficient to ensure intended outcomes of the 

Council have been substantially met.  

 The Council has maintained an appropriate level of services to our 

customers and stakeholders during the year. 

 Appropriate separation of duties is in place. 

 

3.9      No opinion can be absolute it is not possible to eliminate risk completely. Internal 

controls in place are considered to be sufficient to manage risk to a level that is 

acceptable to the Council. The overall opinion provided on the internal control 

framework for 2019/20 is therefore considered to be satisfactory.  

 

3.10   However there are qualifications to this opinion. These qualifications are based 

on internal audit reviews where only a limited opinion was provided on the 

internal control framework was provided. The reasons for qualifications are given 

below: 

 

Area of Review Reasons for Limited Opinion 
 

Accounts Payable  Financial Regulations need to be reviewed 
and updated. 

 The use of purchase orders does not always 
comply with the purchase to pay process. 

 Procurement rules need to be reviewed and 
updated. 

 

Accounts Receivable  Recovery action is
[...]
oted that during 2019/20, other than Housing Benefit and 

Single Person Discount Fraud, no frauds were identified that required a formal 

investigation.    

 

5.2     The Audit Manager is the key contact for managing the follow up of data matches 

identified as part of the National Fraud Initiative.   

 

5.4      Fraud Awareness Training was provided to all employees and to members 

during 2019/20, half yearly newsletters were also produced to continue to raise 

awareness of fraud risk.     

 
6.0     Risk Management  

 
6.1    Responsibility for the management of risk lies with management. Internal Audit   

facilitate the process and will review the effectiveness of controls in place to 
manage risk.   
 

6.2   The effectiveness of the risk management framework is reported to the Audit 
Committee. Internal Audit are satisfied that the framework in place is satisfactory.    

 

Page 88


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2020/2021
	20 07 21 Paper B - App 1 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2020-21

	7 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2019/2020
	8 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 2018/2019
	9 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR 2019/2020
	20 07 21 Paper E - App 1 Annual Internal Audit Report 19-20




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
A 1 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 21 July 2020 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Hart District Council Offices 

Present:  

Makepeace-Browne (Chairman), Blewett, Delaney, Wildsmith, Crookes, Smith 
and Southern 
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers:  
 

1 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Wildsmith was elected as Vice-Chairman for the year 2020/21. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November 2019 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman introduced Emma Foy as the incumbent Section 151 Officer. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2020/2021  
 
The Audit Manager updated the Committee on the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
and the impact of Covid-19 to the service normally provided by Internal Audit, 
resulting in the Plan requiring amendment.   
 
The Audit Manager highlighted the work carried out by the Team to administer 
the payment of Business Grants to small businesses during the Pandemic which 
is ongoing. The Committee thanked Neil and his Team for their work during this 
time.   
 
Members queried the reduced amount of work for the Service Review on data 
management. The Committee was informed that data management will be 
looked at as part of the IT controls audit. Members also expressed concern in 



 
A 2 

 

the reduction of days in the Five Councils area which was due to an overall 
reduction in the number of days in the audit plan.   
 
Also noted was the reduction of days allocated to the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement. The Audit Manager stated this is a result of better input 
from the Leadership Team.   
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/2021. 
 

7 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2019/2020  
 
The Council’s External Auditors summarised the Audit Letter for the year ended 
31st March 2019. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee sought reassurance in relation to providing 
adequate resources and questioned the increase in audit fee proposed. The 
Chairman also asked for assurance that additional billing as in previous years 
would not occur. 
 
The Committee was informed that additional requirements have driven a change 
to the baseline fee. The auditors also stated that they were unable to guarantee 
that there would not be additional billing however any additional fees will be 
discussed in advance with the Section 151 Officer. 
 
The Committee questioned whether the issues in getting information from Capita 
(noted in November 2019) still occurred with the Mendip shared accountancy 
service and were informed that indications are that they are working to time and 
with the External Auditors. 
 
The Section 151 Officer stated she has received the first draft of accounts from 
Mendip shared accountancy service, they have been reviewed and that we are 
waiting for a second draft. The Section 151 noted that the Section 151 Officer at 
Mendip had been replaced and the team is led by an experienced Section 151 
Officer. 
 
Committee thanked Kevin Suter and Justine Thorpe for their contribution. 
 

8 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 2018/2019  
 
The Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2019 was noted.  
 

9 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR 2019/2020  
 
The Audit Manager highlighted the key findings from the Annual Internal Audit 
Report for the year 2019/2020. 
 



 
A 3 

 

The Chairman praised the Audit Team for their work and noted that the Heads of 
Service will be held accountable for any discrepancies that may fall into their 
area. The Committee asked if there had been an improvement in the Accounts 
Payable challenge, credit card usage and payroll identified at the last meeting. 
 
The Audit Manager stated that correct and responsible credit card usage has 
been reinforced and currently the Audit Team are not aware of any misuse of 
this method of payment. Accounts Payable/Purchase Orders is being addressed 
for a more consistent approach. Payroll is now back in house and HDC will have 
greater control by the end of the year. 
 
The Committee reflected that the Covid-19 period will have necessitated more 
use of credit cards. The Audit Manager shared this concern as it may be proved 
that quick decisions made as the Pandemic hit could have been done better. 
Procurement is being monitored carefully in the next few weeks. The Committee 
asked if HDC will have adequate resources now that we have come to the end of 
the Capita contract. HDC will be identifying what roles may be required in the 
future and are currently seeking to appoint a HR Specialist. 
 
The Section 151 Officer informed the Committee that she has requested Mendip 
attend the Audit Committee in November. Arrangements are in place to ensure 
continuity and resilience in the short term. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the Internal Audit Report for the year 2019/2020 be accepted. 
 
(Cllr Crookes left at 7.38 due to Internet failure) 
 

10 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2019/2020  
 
An initial draft statement of accounts for 2019/2020 has been received from the 
Mendip Team which will be signed off by The Section 151 Officer in August.  The 
Accounts will be circulated to the Committee at the beginning of next week and 
following that there will be a series of workshops to run through the Accounts 
with Members before the final Audit Committee.  The Committee agreed that the 
workshops would be of benefit to help their understanding. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 
 


